



22 დეკემბერი 2023 წ.

სსიპ გარემოს ეროვნული სააგენტოს უფროსს
ბატონ ვასილ გედევანიშვილს
მის: დ. აღმაშენებლის გამზ.150, 0112 თბილისი

სკოპინგის განცხადება

ბატონო ვასილ,

გაცნობებთ, რომ შპს „მაქრო კონსტრაქშენ“ (ს/კ - 445433120) საგარეჯო მუნიციპალიტეტში, ქალაქ საგარეჯოსთან და სოფელ ბადიაურთან, გაცემული იქნა სასარგებლო წიაღისეულის მოპოვების ლიცენზია-ბრძანება №750. ლიცენზიით გათვალისწინებული მიწისა და სამთო მინაკუთვნის ფართობია 1 უბანი - 83 484 კვ.მ. და მეორე უბანი - 250 000 კვ.მ.

საქართველოს კანონის „გარემოსდაცვითი შეფასების კოდექსის“ პირველი დანართის 27-ე პუნქტისა და ამავე კოდექსის მე-5 მუხლის პირველი ნაწილის მიხედვით, 10 ჰექტარზე მეტ ტერიტორიაზე ქვიშა-ხრეშის მოპოვება ექვემდებარება გარემოზე ზემოქმედების შეფასების (გზშ) პროცედურას და ზემოაღნიშნული კანონის მე-8 მუხლის გათვალისწინებით, სკოპინგის დასკვნის მიღების მიზნით, წარმოგიდგენთ სკოპინგის განცხადებას, სკოპინგის ანგარიშთან ერთად და ყველა შესაბამის დოკუმენტაციას.

დანართები:

1. საგარეჯოს მუნიციპალიტეტის ტერიტორიაზე სასარგებლო წიაღისეულის (ქვიშა-ხრეშის) ღია კარიერული წესით მოპოვების სკოპინგის ანგარიში;
2. Shp ფაილები;
3. მინდობილობა;
4. შეთანხმებული რეკულტივაციის პროექტი;
5. წიაღით სარგებლობის დამუშავების პროექტი;
6. მეორადი ინფექციოური დაავადებების (ჯილეხის) გავრცელების პრევენციის მართვის გეგმა;

პატივისცემით,

ევგენი ნესტერენკო
დირექტორის მინდობილი პირი





December 22, 2023

To: Mr. Vasil Gedevanishvili
Head of the National Environment Agency
Address: 150 Davit Aghmashenebeli Ave. 0112 Tbilisi, Georgia

Scoping Statement

Dear Mr. Vasil,

We would like to inform you "Makro Construction" Ltd. (S/C - 445433120), located in Sagarejo municipality near Sagarejo city and Badiauri village, has been issued license-order No. 750. The licensed area for land and mining ownership is divided into two districts, with the first district covering 83,484 sq.m. and the second district comprising 250,000 sq.m.

In accordance with paragraph 27 of the first appendix to the "Environmental Assessment Code" of the Law of Georgia, coupled with the initial segment of article 5 from the same code, any sand-gravel mining operation exceeding 10 hectares falls under the purview of the environmental impact assessment (EIA) procedure. Furthermore, recognizing the significance of article 8 in the aforementioned law, we have conducted a thorough scoping process to arrive at a comprehensive conclusion. To apprise you of our findings, we are pleased to submit the scoping statement along with the detailed scoping report and all relevant documentation.

Attachments:

1. The scoping report of mining of minerals (sand-gravel) by open pit method in the territory of Sagarejo Municipality;
2. Shp. files;
3. Power of attorney;
4. Agreed recultivation plan;
5. Mining exploitation project;
6. Prevention of the spread of secondary infectious diseases (anthrax) the management plan.

Sincerely,

Evgeny Nesterenko
The Authorized Person of the Director

